
Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 7 November 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Merton Safeguarding Board Annual Report 7 - 72

5 School Provision Report 73 - 90

6 Cabinet Member Priorities - Verbal Update

 Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member 
for Education; and 

 Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services

7 Department Update Report 91 - 94

8 Performance Monitoring Report 95 - 98

9 Work Programme 2018-19 99 - 112

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer




Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: 
Sally Kenny (Chair)
Edward Gretton (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Omar Bush
Edward Foley
Natasha Irons
Mark Kenny
Hayley Ormrod
Dennis Pearce
Eleanor Stringer
Substitute Members: 
Adam Bush
Pauline Cowper
Joan Henry
James Holmes
Dickie Wilkinson

Co-opted Representatives 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeti
[...]
l ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
9 OCTOBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.25 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Helen Forbes, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Mark Kenny, Councillor Hayley Ormrod, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce and Councillor Eleanor Stringer

Paul Angeli (Assistant Director Children's Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion), Mark Gwynne (Interim Head of Policy, Planning and 
Performance, Children, Schools and Families) and Rachael 
Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Co-opted Member Emma Lemon, and 
Councillor Ed Foley. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY (Agenda Item 4)

The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care & Youth Inclusion gave an overview 
of the report which sets out the proposals  for adoption team’s functions to transfer 
into a regional adoption agency. He highlighted that Merton received an outstanding 
rating for their adoption service during the last Ofsted Inspection.  Adopt London 
South will be the largest regional adoption agency in the country, bringing together 
ten local authorities across South London. It will increase efficiency by bringing 
resources together, increase the number of potential adopters and adoptions whilst 
speeding up the process.  Southwark will lead service, and a local hub will be 
delivered from Merton. Delivery will begin by June 2019. 

Panel members asked if Merton will receive sufficient resources to meet the needs of 
local children and sought reassurance that it will not weaken the good work Merton 
has been doing. The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care & Youth Inclusion 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

reported that Merton has a strong staff team and will build on existing good practice, 
at least two local authorities within Adopt South London have achieved outstanding 
Ofsted status.   The Director of Children and Families has experience of supporting 
this process. We need to hold the model to account and scrutiny will retain oversight 
of how it is performing. 

In response to questions it was reported that this process is not likely to result in any 
redundancies. 

Panel members asked to be kept informed as work progresses. 

RESOLVED

Progress with the Regional Adoption Agency to be included in the department update 
report. 

5 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The cabinet member for Education gave an update of her priorities highlighting the 
following; 

Cricket green expansion - Cabinet approval has been granted 

Harris academy will go to planning in November – a water main has been identified, 
which may result in some short delays as the plans for the site need to be re-drawn.

Stanford School has become an Academy - The academy will work closely with the 
council.

In response to questions the Cabinet member reported that in regards to concerns 
about air pollution next to Harris Academy, the Mayor of London team is working with 
the council and taking advice from them. Harris has reported that the entrance of 
school will have a line of trees and they will use filters in the building to try and 
mitigate the problem. 

A panel member highlighted that A-level results in Merton are only slightly above 
national average. It was agreed that this could require further scrutiny although it is 
important not to become fixated on league tables which can disadvantage those who 
do meet strict criteria to study A- levels. This in turn could impact their chances of 
gaining a place at university. 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services gave an overview of her priorities 
highlighting the following;

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The department is working on implementing the recommendations from the recent 
Ofsted inspection including developing health histories which are of practical use to 
care leavers.

 A key priority is to ensure the voice of children and young people is included in a 
wide range of consultations across the borough, not just those which directly affect 
their services. For example they will be consulted on the Local Plan.

6 DEPARTMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Children Schools and Families gave an overview of the report.
A panel member asked about the implications of the planning application delay at 
Harris Wimbledon and if there is a contingency plan in place. The Director of Children 
Schools and Families said they can still deliver the site on time and this is under 
constant monitoring.  As a last resort they will have to look for additional space on 
another site. 

A panel member sought reassurance that the school expansion at Cricket Green will 
not reduce the quality of the school. The Director of Children Schools and Families 
said she is absolutely committed to keeping standards.
A panel member asked for the knife crime action plan to be brought to a future 
meeting.

RESOLVED
Knife crime action plan to be brought to a future panel meeting

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Children Schools and Families said some performance targets need 
to be understood within a range of expected outcomes rather than a  numerical figure 
as this is not in the interest of young people. For example, children on a child 
protection plan cannot be determined by a percentage but must be driven by the 
needs of individual children.

The Panel agreed that the performance leads will play an important role in analysing 
the data set to ensure we maintain high standards in every area of children’s 
services.

The Chair invited the Performance leads Councillor Hayley Ormrod and Councillor 
Eleanor Stringer to comment on the current data set.

It was reported that each of the indicators had been considered in fine detail and as a 
result some changes had been made which are listed in the report. 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

In response to a question the Director of Children Schools and Families reported that 
most data issues with Mosaic have been resolved. 

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked the performance leads and officers for their work.

8 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Children Schools and Families gave an overview of the report, 
highlighting that young people had identified outcomes which are important to them

A panel member said it is important to identify activities for older teenagers.

RESOLVED

Officers were thanked for their report.

9 CARE LEAVER ACCOMMODATION REFERENCE (Agenda Item 9)

The Director of Children Schools and Families said the report contained an update   
following the actions that have been put in place.

A panel member asked how antisocial behaviour is being tackled. The Assistant 
Director for Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion said  those who work with 
vulnerable young people recognise they may have had behaviour issues in the past 
and need support. In rare cases young people or may have to elsewhere to more 
supported housing provision. 

A panel member asked how the council is encouraging independence, the Assistant 
Director of Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion said young people are moved 
towards independence from the age of 14 as from age 21 young people receive a 
reduced level of service from the local authority.

A panel member asked if Merton owns the SIA’s and housing of multiple occupation. 
The Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion, said we do not 
own these properties, they are provided by contractors. Accommodation is a 
challenging environment given the high property prices in London and the South 
East, with lowest costs only in other parts of the country.

10 CHILDREN'S AND FAMILIES USER VOICE FRAMEWORK - END OF TERM 
REVIEW. (Agenda Item 10)

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Children Schools and Families said the report contained examples of 
young people being involved and experiences of children and young people, care 
leavers from the year 2017-18. 

A panel member highlighted that if 94% of children felt safe in their home, what 
support and provision is available to the others. The Director of Children Schools and 
Families said some will be known to children’s services and will be receiving support 
and others will not.

A panel member asked if every care leaver has the opportunity to give feedback. The 
Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion said there is duty 
upon local authorities to listen to looked after children, and listen to the views of 
children.  There is a six monthly process review for those in care who also have 
access to advocacy. There is a bright spot report on care leavers which will be 
shared with this panel in due course.
A panel member asked if there is waiting list for Child Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS). The Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion said there is a good offer in Merton as we have our own CAMHS team, 
however there is diagnosis waiting time for Autistic Spectrum Disorder.

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for their report

11 SCRUTINY REVIEW: CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH TASK GROUP - 
UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 11)

The Task Group Chair , Councillor Natasha Irons, gave an overview of the report 
highlighting they had gathered evidence from speaking to CAMHS and 
commissioners within the council however they are still to refine the scope of the 
review and determine their terms of reference.  

Panel members suggested the review could look at good practice in schools and how 
parents are involved within CAMHS services. Councillor Irons reported that speaking 
to parents will be a priority for the task group. 

There needs to be one process for commissioning a whole system approach setting 
out how it all work together and is joined up, so can children access themselves 
without going through a professional.

Councillor Ormrod highlighted that the task group could also identify any additional 
areas that could be included in the performance monitoring data set.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked the task group for their work.  

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

12 WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 (Agenda Item 12)

A panel member asked for a greater focus on schools and education as most of the 
future agenda items relate to children’s services. 

Councillor Agatha Akiyigina said she is the chair of the School Standards Panel and 
they visit schools, and meet with head teachers and they are subject to rigorous 
scrutiny. This Panel receives the school standards report.  
It was agreed to provide the panel with details of school standards membership.

RESOLVED

Panel to receive details of the membership of the School Standards Panel.

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


Page 1 of 2

Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 7th November 2018
Wards: All wards

Subject:  Merton Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2017-18

Lead officer: Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families 
Department

Lead member: Cllr Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children Services
Contact officer: Mark Gwynne, Interim Head of Policy, Planning and Performance

Recommendations: 
A.     Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the contents of the report. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The report provides members of the panel with
[...]
ustody, consider avenues for sustainable 
services in light of the funding for TF ending in 2020 
in parallel to reductions in YJB Grant and MOPAC 
funding, supporting the integrated management 
of exploitation and harm, ensuring high quality 
services and staffing are in place for the most high 
risk and vulnerable adolescents, be ‘inspection-
ready’ and confidently sharing good practice.

Page 46



Merton Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017/18 39

7.7 Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
Sub-Group

The MSCB is committed to addressing the 
violence against women and girls. The strategic 
aims outline four priority areas in tackling VAWG 
and domestic abuse, which are: 

1. Providing accessible, evidence-based, 
holistic support to people who have 
experienced or are at risk of VAWG

2. Implementing effective systems and 
interventions for working with perpetrators

3. Fostering an integrated and coordinated 
approach to tackling VAWG

4. In order to deliver the four strategic aims 
this action plan is split into to four priority 
themes:

 
1. Coordination: to develop a coordinated multi-
agency approach by ensuring that the response 
to VAWG is shared by all stakeholders, embedded 
into service plans and coordinated effectively. 

2. Prevention: to change attitudes and prevent 
violence by raising awareness through campaigns; 
safeguarding and educating children and young 
people; early identification, intervention and 
training. 

3. Provision: to improve provision and specialist 
support services which are essential in enabling 
people to end violence in their lives and recover 
from the damaging effects of abuse by providing 
a range of services to meet the needs of 
victims and survivors; practical and emotional 
support, emergency and acute services; access 
to legal advice and support, refuge and safe 
accommodation. 

4. Protection: to provide effective response to 
perpetrators outside of and within the criminal 
justice system through effe
[...]
ing for 
the Youth Offending and SEND inspections for which continued progress is being made.  
Main developments since the last meeting are summarised below:
 Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) – following the Annual 

Engagement Meeting with the lead inspector it has been proposed that the topic for 
the focussed visit is the ‘Front Door’ (MASH and First Response).  

3. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
3.1 No specific implications from this report. 

4. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 No specific implications from this report. 

Page 93



Page 4 of 4

5. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

5.1 No specific implications from this report 

6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
6.1 No specific implications from this report. 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
7.1 No specific implications from this report.

8. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

8.1 None

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS
9.1 None

Page 94



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Performance Index 2018/19

Merton 

2017/18

Merton 

2016/17
England London Apr-18 May-18

Jun-18 / 

Q1
Jul-18 Aug-18

Sep-18 / 

Q2
Oct-18 Nov-18

Dec-18 / 

Q3
Jan-19 Feb-19

Mar-19 / 

Q4
Notes

Assessments 

1
Number of Common and Shared Assessments undertaken 

(CASAs) 
Quarterly

Not a target 

measure 
171 422

No benchmarking 

available

No benchmarking 

available

Not a target 

measure 
n/a n/a

Quarterly (Time lag in collating 

CASAs from partner agencies)  

YTD

2 % of Single Assessments authorised within the statutory 45 days Monthly 93% 89% 91%
83%

(2016/17)

82%

(2016/17)
Red

85%

(117/138)

78%

(251/320)

78%

(402/513)

79%
(559/712)

80%
(720/895)

81%
(743/922)

Year to Date

3
% of Education, Health and Care plans issued within statutory 20 

week timescale (new, including exceptions)
Monthly 55%

34%             

(Jan 2018)

19%          
[...]
sponsible Cabinet Member. 
Questions from the Panel.

Cabinet Members for 
Education (Cllr 
Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah) and 
Children’s Services 
(Cllr Kelly Braund)

Schools annual 
report

Members receive the detailed annual schools report 
giving them the opportunity to focus on attainment for 
all key stages as well as at foundation stage and for 
post 16. The report also provides data on the 
attainment and achievement of key cohorts.

 Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

 Jane McSherry, 
Assistant Director 
of Education

 Cathy Dawson, Head 
of Cricket Green and 
Chair of the School 
Effectiveness 
Partnership has been 
invited and has 
accepted to attend to 

P
age 110



provide a schools’ 
perspective on the 
report.

 Visits to Key Stage 5 
provision to happen 
before the meeting.

 Back to School – Ways 
for scrutiny to influence 
local education and 
support school leaders 
to improve results 
(Local Government 
Association and the 
Centre for Public 
Scrutiny)

Progress 
monitoring: care 
leaver 
accommodation 
reference

To monitor progress against the reference to Cabinet 
on care leaver accommodation made in partnership 
with the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel in September 2017.

 Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and 
Families

 Mark Gwynne, 
Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

 Steve Langley, 
Head of Housing 
Need

Children’s mental 
health task group 
draft final report

The draft final report of the task group will be 
presented to the Panel for approval prior to be taken to 
Cabinet for its approval.

 Cllr Irons, Task 
group chair

 Scrutiny Officer
Performance 
monitoring 

Discussion of the existing basket of performance 
indicators for on-going monitoring.

Mark Gwynne, Head of 
Policy, Planning and 
Performance

P
age 111

http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Back-to-School.pdf


Department 
update report

Update on developments affecting the Children, 
Schools and Families Department since the last 
scrutiny Panel meeting. Questions will be taken from 
Panel members. 

Yvette Stanley, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Topic suggestions 
2017/2018

To seek topic suggestions form the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 2018/19 work programme

Scrutiny Officer

Proposal: 
transitions 
tracking study

For the Panel to consider the proposal for it to track a 
cohort of young people with Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) and multiple needs through an 
anonymised case study approach to see how their 
various needs are met. To be finalised subject to the 
outcomes from the children’s mental health scrutiny 
task group review. 

Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

P
age 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Merton Safeguarding Board Annual Report
	MSCB Annual Report Appendix

	5 School Provision Report
	School Provision Report

	7 Department Update Report
	8 Performance Monitoring Report
	Performance Monitoring Report

	9 Work Programme 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 NOVEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.20 pm)
PRESENT
Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair),
Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina,
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Edward Foley, Helen Forbes,
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Mark Kenny,
Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Dennis Pearce,
Councillor Eleanor Stringer and Colin Powell
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Jane
McSherry (Assistant Director of Education), Tom Procter (Head
of Contracts & School Organisation) and Rachael Wardell
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department)
Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
and Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, (Cabinet Member for
Education)
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Emma Lemon, Co-opted member.
2

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.
3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed
4

BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2019-2023 (Agenda Item 10)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an update on the Business Plan. A report to
Council in February stated the budget gap was £1.3 million rising to £18 million by
2022-23. It is now expected that by end of 2022-23 there will be a budget shortfall
£20.2 million as some adult social care grants are not continuing. The Director said
she would welcome feedback on the equality impact assessments in order to
feedback to Cabinet.
A panel member asked why the majority of savings will be taken in 2020-2021 The
Director of Corporate Services said government grants come to end at
1
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

this time.
A panel asked the Director of Children Schools and Families to outline her biggest
concern given the financial challenges. The Director of Children Schools and
Families said there is very little capacity to offer early help or intervention; work with
families who are not very vulnerable at present but may become more so in the
future.
A panel member asked if additional monies become available for adult social care if
this in turn will lead to more funds for children’s services. The Director of Children
Schools and Families said the Adult Social Care Green Paper will highlight conditions
attached to new monies.
A panel member asked if more schools may become academies if funding is
reduced. The Director of Children Schools and Families said this is a possibility, but
finances are not any more a driving force to become a Academy as the original
financial incentives no longer apply.
RESOLVED
The Director of Corporate Services was thanked for her report.
5

MERTON SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families and the Director of Quality &
Governance, NHS Wandsworth & Merton CCG's gave an overview of the annual
report describing it as a good reflection of the work over the year as there had been a
strong partnership approach.
The Director of Quality & Governance, said there were on-going concerns about the
timeliness of health assessments and there was a vacancy for the named GP role
for the whole of the period. However it is hoped that a permanent appointment will
be made shortly. Mental health and wellbeing for children is also a concern.
A panel member asked where the areas of concern are within the service when the
next Ofsted inspection will take place. The Director of Children Schools and Families
said the next inspection is unlikely to be an inspection of safeguarding
arrangements. It is more likely to be a Special Educational Needs and Disability
inspection. However the safeguarding inspection framework has changed and the
next inspection (Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services ILACS) will be
different from the recent one.

2
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

A panel member asked what work will be undertaken to engage with fathers. The
Director of Children Schools and Families said they are providing training, and
ensuring fathers are more involved in assessments.
A panel member asked how they are addressing development areas highlighted
during the inspection. The Director of Children Schools and Families said it is a
Board priority, including early help and working with the wider family to find solutions.
There is a need to join up working across children and adults services. Another area
of work includes adolescent vulnerability, including youth violence and knife crime.
A panel member asked for clarity on the definition of illegal schools. The Director of
Children Schools and Families said establishments of this nature are operating to the
definition of a school but without being registered with the Department for Education
or inspected so operating illegally. Merton work alongside neighbouring boroughs to
identify and report them.
A panel member asked if there have been any prosecutions against illegal schools.
The Director of Children, Schools and Families said the Department for Education
and Ofsted lead on enforcement, but we have to provide support and evidence for
prosecution. The Council’s focus is to work with parents to ensure children are in
appropriate schools rather than to pursue action through the courts.
RESOLVED
The chair thanked officers for their report.
6

CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet member for Education said there had been little change since the last
Panel. She provided the following update:
The Cabinet Member expressed concern that West Wimbledon Primary school
moved from outstanding to requiring improvement in their latest Ofsted inspection
The Cabinet Member expressed concern about the need to make savings, especially
in early years. The Cabinet member commended the hard work of teachers in
alternative provision.
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services provided the following update:
As a high outcome low cost borough future savings rounds will be challenging. As
corporate parents it is important to think about the impact and think we need full and
frank conversations about the savings.

3
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Cabinet Member has made a number of visits including to; the violence against
women and girls meeting, a children’s home and Acacia Centre. The Cabinet
Member also participated in the Start Well planning session for the Health and
Wellbeing Board.
A panel member asked for a briefing following the Ofsted inspection at West
Wimbledon and expressed concern that Cabinet was not aware of the downgrading
of the school. The Director of Children Schools and Families said a briefing can be
provided in due course. Details of the inspection remain confidential until a report
from Ofsted is released. The Department ensure Ofsted inspections are evaluated.
The School Improvement Panel offers support and is aware of the issues.
A panel member asked what lessons were learned from this recent Ofsted
inspection. The Director of Children, Schools and Families said support was in place,
and a new senior leadership team had recently been appointed. There would very
likely have been a better outcome if the inspection had taken place later in the year.
7

DEPARTMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families said since the last meeting of this
Panel was only four weeks ago there had not been any significant change.
A panel member expressed concern about high levels air pollution surrounding the
Harris Wimbledon School site. It was asked if there will be an air filtration system
which will include carbon filters. The Head of Contracts & School Organisation said
the proposals for the school will be presented to the Planning Committee and will be
considered by experts.
A panel member said there is evidence that filtrations are not effective in tackling air
pollution, alternatives included considering ways to reduce idling traffic. Merton
Abbey is looking at ways to reduce exposure which will benefit new schools.
The Head of Contracts & School Organisation said air pollution at the Merton Abbey
school site had been recorded specifically as part of an audit and were at safe levels.
A panel member has asked for details on air quality report for Abbey /Harris school.
The Panel agreed to include a report on air quality around schools to the work
programme.
RESOLVED
A report on air quality around schools to be considered at a future meeting.
8

PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

Performance Monitoring report
4
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

It was reported there was no significant change since the last meeting.
9

WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 (Agenda Item 9)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families said the Knife crime action plan will
be presented at a future meeting. The Panel may wish to hold a young people’s
scrutiny meeting to discuss knife crime. Alternatively young people could be invited to
a future panel meeting to discuss this issue.
In response to a request from the Panel, the Assistant Director of Education agreed
to provide a report with overview on the Harris academies as context for discussion
at the meeting in January.
The Panel also requested a report in the new municipal year on Academies in
Merton, including off-rolling.
RESOLVED
The Panel agreed to update the work programme to reflect the discussion.
10

SCHOOL PROVISION REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Contracts & School Organisation introduced the report, stating there had
been a significant change in the supply and demand for school places. This began
with a huge increase in primary numbers now there is a decline. The increase from
primary schools is now moving through to secondary. There is increased demand in
special schools for school places.
A panel member asked how housing factored into the forecasts. The Head of
Contracts & School Organisation said Greater London Authority population
projections take into account housing capacity data and estimated builds that then
feed into the pupil forecasts.
A panel member asked for information on the Published Admission Numbers
(PANS) in primary school. It was agreed that the information can be provided.
In response to a question about the decreased retention from Merton primary schools
to secondary school from 2009-2016, it was reported that the reasons for pupils
moving out of borough correlates with expansions over the border including
grammar schools.
A panel member raised concern that about the lack of school provision in the north of
the borough for those wanting a single sex boys school.
5
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED
The Head of Contracts & School Organisation was thanked for the report.

6
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

